

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA S. ANWAR, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants.

Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM) (THK)

This Document Relates To: Lou-Martinez v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al., No. 10-CV-8272; Almiron v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al., No. 10-CV-6186; and Carrillo v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al., No. 10-CV-6187.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF STANDARD CHARTERED BANK
INTERNATIONAL (AMERICAS) LTD., STANDARD CHARTERED PLC
AND STANCHART SECURITIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR UNIFIED MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINTS**

Sharon L. Nelles
Bradley P. Smith
Patrick B. Berarducci
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588
nelless@sullcrom.com

Diane L. McGimsey
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

Attorneys for Defendants Standard
Chartered Bank International
(Americas) Ltd., Standard Chartered
PLC, and StanChart Securities
International, Inc.

March 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND AND ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINTS	5
A. The Almiron and Carrillo Actions	5
B. The Lou-Martinez Action	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. ALL PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO PLEAD A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER AS REQUIRED UNDER RULE 9(B)	12
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts Sufficient To Establish a Motive To Commit Fraud	14
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts That Constitute Strong Circumstantial Evidence of Conscious Misbehavior or Recklessness	15
II. THE LOU-MARTINEZES’ CLAIMS FOR CONVERSION AND BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY FOR UNAUTHORIZED INVESTMENT FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.	17
A. Plaintiffs’ Implausible Conversion-Based Claims Are Contradicted by Their Own Monthly Account Statements and Allegations in the Anwar Action.....	18
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Challenge the Allegedly Unauthorized Transaction in Sentry for Almost Five Years After Being Put on Notice of the Investment.....	19
C. The Lou-Martinezes Were Not Deprived of the Possession of Their Assets.....	20
III. ALL OF THE MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS ALSO FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	21
A. All of the Misrepresentation Claims Lack the Requisite Particularity	23
B. None of the Challenged Representations or Omissions Are False and Material.....	25
1. SCBI’s Alleged Representations Regarding Sentry Were Not False When Made	25

2.	Alleged Omissions Concerning the Role of Madoff and BLMIS in Managing the Fairfield Sentry Fund Are Not Material.....	26
C.	Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead Reliance on the Challenged Representations or Omissions.....	27
D.	Almiron and Carrillo Fail To State a Claim Under FSIPA § 517.301 Because They Do Not Allege That SCBI Was an Agent of Sentry	29
IV.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT, IN ANY EVENT, MAINTAIN CAUSES OF ACTION FOR ALLEGED BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, BREACH OF DUTY OF CARE, NEGLIGENCE AND GROSS NEGLIGENCE BASED ON A PURPORTED FAILURE TO CONDUCT DUE DILIGENCE OR MONITOR PLAINTIFFS’ ACCOUNTS.....	31
A.	Nondiscretionary Brokers Do Not Owe an Ongoing Duty to Monitor Client Accounts	32
B.	Florida’s Economic Loss Rule Bars Almiron and Carrillo’s Negligence Claims and the Lou-Martinezes’ Gross Negligence Claim	33
C.	The Lou-Martinezes Do Not Plead Facts That Would Give Rise to a Duty to Conduct Due Diligence	34
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE WRITTEN AGREEMENTS GOVERN PLAINTIFFS’ RELATIONSHIP WITH STANDARD CHARTERED	35
VI.	THE LOU-MARTINEZES CANNOT MAINTAIN THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST STANCHART AND SC PLC BECAUSE THEY DO NOT ALLEGE ANY WRONGDOING BY EITHER.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
Adler v. Berg Harmon Assocs., 816 F. Supp. 919 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	24
Adrienne Roggenbuck Trust, AH v. Dev. Res. Grp., LLC, No 09-CV-2158, 2010 WL 3824215 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 2010).....	29
Allen v. Oakbrook Sec. Corp., 763 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	24
Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd., --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 4183645 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2010)	passim
Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd., --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 3910197 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2010).....	33
Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd., --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 4911405 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2010)	31
Armiger v. Associated Outdoor Clubs, Inc., 48 So. 3d 864 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	19
Armored Car Serv., Inc. v. <i>First Nat’l Bank</i> , 114 So. 2d 431 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1959)	20
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11
<i>Atl. Nat’l Bank</i> v. Vest, 480 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	23, 27
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc.</i> v. Shaar Fund, Ltd., 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	11
Behrman v. Allstate Life Ins. Co., 388 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	34
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 36
Brooks Tropicals, Inc. v. Acosta, 959 So. 2d 288 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	19
Butler v. Yusem, 44 So. 3d 102 (Fla. 2010).....	28

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
Clark v. Nevis Capital Mgmt., LLC, No. 04-CV-2702, 2005 WL 488641 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2005).....	14
Colodney v. Continuum Health Partners, Inc., No. 03-CV-7276, 2004 WL 829158 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2004)	33
Compania de Elaborados de Café v. Cardinal Cap. Mgmt., 401 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	23, 30
Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd., 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009)	31
Davis v. Monahan, 832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002).....	19
de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., No. 07-CV-318, 2009 WL 2242605 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009).....	33
E.F. Hutton & Co. v. Rouseff, 537 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1989).....	29, 30
Ellison v. Am. Image Motor. Co., 36 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	36
Feingold v. Am. Rack & Stack, Inc., 734 So. 2d 479 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	19
Filler v. Hanvit Bank, Nos. 01-CV-9510, 02-CV-8251, 2003 WL 22110773 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2003).....	36
First Union Brokerage v. Milos, 717 F. Supp. 1519 (S.D. Fla. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 997 F.2d 835 (11th Cir. 1993).....	32
Garcia v. Santa Maria Resort, Inc., 528 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	29
Gordon v. duPont Glore Forgan Inc., 487 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1973)	20
Grippo v. Perazzo, 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004)	22
Harris v. N.Y. State Dep't of Health, 202 F. Supp. 2d 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	18

Hayden, Stone Inc. v. Brown,
218 So. 2d 230 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1969)20

Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....33

Humana, Inc. v. Castillo,
728 So. 2d 261 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)28

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....12

In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig.,
534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....15

In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.,
Nos. 08-CV-7831, 09-MD-2013, 2010 WL 3825713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010).....14

In re Managed Care Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002)35

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
479 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....13

In re Sahlen & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
773 F. Supp. 342 (S.D. Fla. 1991)30

Jaffee v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2009)22

Jeff Isaac Rare Coins, Inc. v. Yaffe,
792 F. Supp. 13 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)24

Jenkins v. Last Atlantis Partners,
No. 09-CV-3581, 2010 WL 3023490 (N.D. Ill. July 30, 2010).....25

Jenkins v. S&A Chaissan & Sons, Inc.,
449 F. Supp. 216, (S.D.N.Y. 1978)33

Kalil v. Blue Heron Beach Resort Developer, LLC,
720 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....27

Kearney v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.,
No. 09-CV-1846, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17256 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2010)26

Koulikina v. City of N.Y.,
No. 06-CV-11357, 2009 WL 210727 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2009)33, 35

Laduca v. Swirksy,
No. 02-CV-8597, 2003 WL 23162437 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2003).....25

Leib v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
461 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Mich. 1978).....32

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....11, 14

Martinez v. Weyerhaeuser Mortg. Co.,
959 F. Supp. 1511 (S.D. Fla. 1996)35

Matsumura v. *Benihana Nat'l Corp.*,
542 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....12, 13

Matusovsky v. Merrill Lynch,
186 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... passim

Menowitz v. Brown,
991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993).....12

MLSMK Invs. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
737 F. Supp. 2d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....14, 16

Nat'l Ventures, Inc. v. Water Glades 300 Condo. Ass'n,
847 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)22

Novoa v. *Safra Nat'l Bank*,
313 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2003)25

Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.,
85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....23

OSRecovery, Inc. v. One Groupe Int'l, Inc.,
229 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)14

Robert W. Selgrad, IRA v. U.S. Lending Corp.,
No. 95-CV-2053, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22927 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 1996).....30

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Rosenman Family LLC v. Picard,
420 B.R. 108 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....26

Rushing v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 10-CV-1572, 2010 WL 4639308 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2010)30

Sanfisket, Inc. v. Atl. Cold Storage Corp.,
347 So. 2d 647 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)20

Schmidt v. Fleet Bank,
Nos. 96-CV-5030, 96-CV-7836; 1998 WL 47827 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1998).....14, 16

Schnall v. Marine Midland Bank,
225 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2000).....11, 12

SEC v. Czarnik,
No. 10-CV-745, 2010 WL 4860678 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....18

Senfeld v. Bank of Nova Scotia Trust Co. (Cayman),
450 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984)20

Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.,
25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....14, 15

Small Bus. Admin. v. Echevarria,
864 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Fla. 1994)20

Sofi Classic S.A. de C.V. v. Hurowitz,
444 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) (Marrero, J.)36

Spain v. Deutsche Bank,
No. 08-CV-10809, 2009 WL 3073349 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2009).....11

Spira v. Curtin,
No. 97-CV-2637, 2001 WL 611386 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2001)12

Swafford v. Schweitzer,
906 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)19

Tambourine Comercio *Int'l S.A.* v. Solowsky,
No. 06-CV-20682, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14905 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2007).....28

Warter v. Bos. Sec., S.A.,
No. 03-CV-81026, 2004 WL 691787 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2004).....34

Weaver v. Opera Tower, LLC,
No. 07-CV-23332, 2008 WL 4145520 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2008)29

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....29

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.03119

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 95.1119

Fla. Stat. § 517.21129, 30

Fla. Stat. § 517.301 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... passim
SEC Regulation S, 17 C.F.R. § 230.901, et seq.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27 Fla. Jur. 2d Fraud and Deceit § 26.....26
5A Federal Practice and Procedure § 1363.....33

Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd. (“SCBI”), Standard Chartered PLC (“SC PLC”) and StanChart Securities International, Inc. (“StanChart”) (collectively, “Standard Chartered”), respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their unified motion to dismiss plaintiffs’ complaints in (1) *Almiron v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al.*, No. 10-CV-6186 (“Almiron”); (2) *Carrillo v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al.*, No. 10-CV-6187 (“Carrillo”); and (3) *Lou-Martinez v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd., et al.*, No. 10-CV-8272 (“*Lou-Martinez*”). This motion is filed in accordance with the Second Amended Scheduling Order Regarding Standard Chartered Cases, entered on February 4, 2011 (ECF No. 602).
